REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a +5 V Powered
RS-232/RS-422 Transceiver

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD7306JR 0°C to +70°C 24-Lead SOIC R-24
AD7306JN 0°C to +70°C 24-Pin DIP N-24
AD7306AR –40°C to +85°C 24-Lead SOIC R-24
AD7306AN –40°C to +85°C 24-Pin DIP N-24
AD7306
–4– REV. B
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
SOIC DIP
Pin Pin Mnemonic Function
1 19 V+ Internally Generated Positive Supply (+9 V nominal). A 0.1 µF capacitor must be connected
between this pin and GND.
2, 3 20, 22 C1+, C1– External Capacitor 1 Terminals. A 0.1 µF capacitor must be connected between these pins.
4 23 R2IN RS-232 Receiver R2 Input. This input accepts RS-232 input voltages.
5 24 T1OUT RS-232 Transmitter (Driver) T1 Output (Typically ±7.5 V).
6 1 T2OUT RS-232 Transmitter (Driver) T2 Output (Typically ±7.5 V).
7 2 VCC Power Supply Input (5 V ±  5%).
8 3 R1IN (B) RS-422 Receiver R1, Differential Input B.
9 4 R1IN/R1IN (A) Receiver R1 Input. May be configured to accept either single ended RS-232 levels or
differential RS-422 levels. It is configured using the 232/422 SEL pin.
10 5 T3OUT (B) RS-422 Transmitter (Driver) T3, Differential Output B.
11 6 T3OUT (A) RS-232 Transmitter (Driver) T3, Differential Output A.
12, 13 16, 21 NC No Connect Pins.
14, 18 7, 11 GND Ground Pin. Must be connected to 0 V.
15 8 232/422 SEL Select Input. This input configures Receiver R1 to accept either RS-232 or RS-422 signal lev-
els. A Logic 1 on this input selects 232 operation while a Logic 0 selects 422 operation.
16 9 T3IN TTL/CMOS Input to the RS-422 Transmitter T3.
17 10 R1OUT TTL/CMOS Output from Receiver R1.
19 12 T2IN TTL/CMOS Input to RS-232 Transmitter T2.
20 13 T1IN TTL/CMOS Input to RS-232 Transmitter T1.
21 14 R2OUT TTL/CMOS Output from Receiver R2.
22, 23 15, 17 C2+, C2– External Capacitor 2 Terminals. A 0.1 µF capacitor must be connected between these pins.
24 18 V– Internally Generated Negative Supply (–9 V nominal). A 0.1 µF capacitor must be connected
between this pin and GND.
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
SOIC
V+
C1+
C1–
V–
C2–
C2+
GND
NCNC
NC = NO CONNECT
1
2